Gross cruise costs per ALBD   $   147.80   $   142.18   $   139.63   $   132.42   $   141.04   $   145.00

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Net cruise costs per ALBD   $   104.45   $   97.13   $   102.09   $   93.30   $   96.28   $   96.51

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   CARNIVAL CORPORATION & PLC

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (1)

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT EARNINGS PER SHARE)

   NINE MONTHS ENDED   THREE MONTHS   TWELVE MONTHS

   AUG. 31,   ENDED   ENDED

   2003   2002   NOV. 30, 2002   NOV. 30, 2002

   ----   ----   -------------   -------------

REVENUES

   Cruise

   Passenger tickets   $ 4,364,453   $ 3,905,987   $ 1,221,429   $ 5,127,416

   Onboard and other   1,182,472   1,010,784   345,357   1,356,141

   Other   232,652   252,828   31,575   284,403

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   5,779,577   5,169,599   1,598,361   6,767,960

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

COSTS AND EXPENSES

  Operating

   Cruise

   Passenger tickets   953,511   870,638   250,858   1,121,496

   Onboard and other   205,183   176,795   60,798   237,593

   Payroll and related   616,284   494,799   180,783   675,582

   Food   327,227   281,114   99,640   380,754

   Other ship operating   1,054,263   826,875   322,316   1,149,191

   Other   175,403   186,604   27,351   213,955

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

  Total operating   3,331,871   2,836,825   941,746   3,778,571

  Selling and administrative (2)   814,476   691,264   268,343   959,607

  Depreciation and amortization   491,268   403,453   145,019   548,472

  Impairment charge   20,000   20,000

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   4,637,615   3,951,542   1,355,108   5,306,650

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OPERATING INCOME   1,141,962   1,218,057   243,253   1,461,310

NONOPERATING (EXPENSE)

   INCOME

   Interest income   22,072   36,299   8,921   45,220

   Interest expense, net of

   capitalized interest   (158,459)   (145,879)   (44,420)   (190,299)

   Other income (expense), net   11,563   (3,913)   853   (3,060)

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   (124,824)   (113,493)   (34,646)   (148,139)

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   1,017,138   1,104,564   208,607   1,313,171

INCOME TAX (EXPENSE)

   BENEFIT, NET   (16,598)   24,209   22,996   47,205

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

NET INCOME   $ 1,000,540   $ 1,128,773   $   231,603   $ 1,360,376

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

EARNINGS PER SHARE

   BASIC   $1.26   $1.42   $ 0.29   $ 1.71

   =====   =====   ======   ======

   DILUTED   $1.25   $1.41   $ 0.29   $ 1.70

   =====   =====   ======   ======

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES

   OUTSTANDING

   BASIC   795,986   794,685   794,949   794,751

   DILUTED   805,615   799,604   799,255   799,517

   CARNIVAL CORPORATION & PLC

   PRO FORMA NET CRUISE REVENUES AND NET CRUISE COSTS

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT YIELDS AND COSTS PER ALBD)

   NINE MONTHS ENDED   THREE MONTHS   TWELVE MONTHS

   AUG. 31,   ENDED   ENDED

   2003   2002   NOV. 30, 2002   NOV. 30, 2002

   ----   ----   -------------   -------------

GROSS AND NET REVENUE YIELDS

Cruise revenues

   Passenger tickets   $ 4,364,453   $ 3,905,987   $ 1,221,429   $ 5,127,416

   Onboard and other   1,182,472   1,010,784   345,357   1,356,141

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Gross cruise revenues   5,546,925   4,916,771   1,566,786   6,483,557

Less cruise costs

   Passenger tickets   (953,511)   (870,638)   (250,858)   (1,121,496)

   Onboard and other   (205,183)   (176,795)   (60,798)   (237,593)

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net cruise revenues   $ 4,388,231   $ 3,869,338   $ 1,255,130   $ 5,124,468

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

ALBDs   27,625   23,648   8,313   31,961

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Gross revenue yields   $   200.79   $   207.91   $   188.47   $   202.86

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Net revenue yields   $   158.85   $   163.62   $   150.98   $   160.34

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

GROSS AND NET COSTS PER ALBD

Cruise operating expenses   $ 3,156,468   $ 2,650,221   $   914,395   $ 3,564,616

Cruise selling and

   administrative expenses   785,282   658,757   253,605   912,362

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Gross cruise costs   3,941,750   3,308,978   1,168,000   4,476,978

Less cruise costs

   Passenger tickets   (953,511)   (870,638)   (250,858)   (1,121,496)

   Onboard and other   (205,183)   (176,795)   (60,798)   (237,593)

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net cruise costs   $ 2,783,056   $ 2,261,545   $   856,344   $ 3,117,889

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

ALBDs   27,625   23,648   8,313   31,961

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Gross cruise costs per ALBD   $   142.69   $   139.93   $   140.50   $   140.08

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Net cruise costs per ALBD   $   100.74   $   95.63   $   103.01   $   97.55

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   (1) The pro forma information gives pro forma effect to the DLC transaction

between Carnival Corporation and Carnival plc, which was completed on April 17,